exposures like foreign exchange forward contracts, borrowing strategies and ensuring compliance with market risk
limits and policies.

Market Risk- Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. In order to optimize the Company’s position with regards to interest income
and interest expenses and to manage the interest rate risk, finance department performs a comprehensive corporate
interest rate risk management policy by balancing the proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments
in its total portfolio.

According to the Company interest rate risk exposure is only for floating rate borrowings. For floating rate liabilities,
the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period
was outstanding for the whole year. A 50 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk
internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change
in interest rates.

Exposure to interest rate risk
(` in lakhs)

Particular As at 31.03.2024 As at 31.03.2023

Short Term Borrowings 24,946.64 11,863.47
Long Term Borrowings 24,758.99 19,586.98
Total Borrowings 49,705.63 31,450.45
% of Borrowings out of above bearing variable rate of Interest 100.00% 100.00%

Interest Rate Sensitivity

A change of 50 bps in interest rates would have following impact on Profit before Tax
(` in lakhs)

 Particular 2023-24 2022-23

50 BPS increase would decrease the Profit before Tax by 248.53 59.32
50 BPS decrease would (increase) the Profit before Tax by (248.53) (59.32)

Market Risk- Foreign currency risk.

The company operates internationally and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from foreign currency transactions,
primarily with respect to USD, EURO, GBP and AUD. Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions
and recognised assets and liabilities denominated in a currency that is not the company’s functional currency (INR).

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 3  -  2 0 2 4 206

The risk is measured through a forecast of highly probable foreign currency cash flows. The objective of the hedges is
to minimise the volatility of the INR cash flows of highly probable forecast transactions.